January 1, 2019 is 1.56%. The difference between the lease liabilities recognized and future

minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease commitments disclosed on December

31, 2018 is explained as follows:

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 879,941

Less: Recognition exemption for short-term leases   6,285

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 873,656

Discounted amounts using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 713,730

Less: Prepaid rent expense on December 31, 2018   515

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 713,215

- 12 -

3) The Corporation and its subsidiaries as lessor

The Corporation and its subsidiaries do not make any adjustments for leases in which they are

lessor, and they account for those leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1,

2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Other current assets   $ 166,838   $ (515)   $ 166,323

Right-of-use assets   -   738,214   738,214

Other noncurrent assets   621,975   (24,484)   597,491

Total effect on assets   $ 788,813   $ 713,215   $ 1,502,028

Lease liabilities - current   $ -   $ 37,242   $ 37,242

Lease liabilities - noncurrent   -   675,973   675,973

Total effect on liabilities   $ -   $ 713,215   $ 713,215

b. The IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2020

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 1)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”  January 1, 2020 (Note 2)

Note 1: The Corporation and its subsidiaries shall apply these amendments to business combinations

[…]

and payables denominated in the same foreign currency.

The carrying amounts of the Corporation and its subsidiaries’ foreign currency denominated

monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the balance sheet date are set out in Note 30.

Sensitivity analysis

The Corporation and its subsidiaries were mainly exposed to the currencies USD and RMB. The

following table details the Corporation and its subsidiaries’ sensitivity to a 3% increase and

decrease in the functional currency against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity rate

of 3% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign

exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only the outstanding foreign monetary items at each balance

sheet date. Scenario 1 in the following table indicates the profit and loss of the Corporation and

its subsidiaries when the functional currency against the USD or RMB appreciated by 3%.

Scenario 2 in the following table indicates the profit and loss of the Corporation and its

subsidiaries when the functional currency against the USD or RMB depreciated by 3%.

  USD (Note)  RMB (Note)

For the Six Months

Ended June 30

For the Six Months

Ended June 30

  2019  2018  2019  2018

Profit or loss in

Scenario 1   $ (24,188)   $ (12,705)   $ (5,830)   $ (6,322)

Profit or loss in

Scenario 2   24,188   12,705   5,830   6,322

- 41 -

Note: It was mainly derived from the cash and cash equivalents, receivables, financial assets

at amortized cost - noncurrent, accounts payables, and other payables denominated in

foreign currency without cash flow hedging arranged at each balance sheet date by the

Corporation and its subsidiaries.

Changes in the exchange rate sensitivity of the Corporation and its subsidiaries for the six

months ended June 30, 2019 mainly due to the increase of USD assets and RMB assets. The

management believes that the sensitivity analysis is not representative of the inherent risk of